

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 445 OF 2017**

**Swapnil Sunil Gandhi**

**..Applicant**

**Vs.**

**The State of Maharashtra**

**..Respondent**

**Mr. Ganesh Gole i/b Mr. Ritesh Ratnam for the Applicant**

**Mr. A. A. Kumbhakoni Advocate General a/w Mr. K. V. Saste Addl PP for the Respondent State**

**CORAM :R. M. SAVANT, &  
REVATI MOHITE DERE,JJ**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> JUNE, 2018**

**P.C.**

1           The Learned Advocate General Mr. Kumbhakoni states that a similar issue as the one raised in the above Criminal Application, has been referred to the Full Bench by a Division Bench of this Court by order dated 17-3-2017 in Writ Petition No.3703 of 2016 Mohd. Shakil Mohd Ansari Vs. State of Maharashtra and companion matters. The Learned Advocate General further states that he is not aware as to whether a Full Bench has been constituted. Hence for the present adjourned to 24-7-2018, to be shown under the caption of Direction. Ad-interim relief would continue to operate until the next date.

**[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J]**

**[R.M.SAVANT, J]**