

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 445 OF 2017**

Swapnil Sunil Gandhi

..Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra

..Respondent

Mr. Ateet Shirodkar i/b Mr. Ritesh Ratnam for the Applicant

Mr. A. A. Kumbhakoni AG a/w Mr/ Deepak Thakare GP a/w Mrs. P. P. Shinde APP for the Respondent State

**CORAM :R. M. SAVANT, &
REVATI MOHITE DERE, JJ**

DATE : 24th JULY, 2018

P.C.

1 The Learned Advocate General Mr. Kumbhakoni states that a reference in respect of the parimateria provisions under the Food and Safety Standards Act, 2006, has been referred to a Larger Bench by a Division Bench of this Court A. S. Oka J. and Smt. Anuja Prabhudesai J., by order dated 17-3-2017. The Learned Advocate General further states that the said reference is as yet pending. In view thereof, we deem it appropriate to defer the hearing of the above Application for a period of 8 weeks from date. Liberty to the parties to apply in case the reference is answered before the said date. Adjourned to 18-9-2018.

[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J]

[R.M.SAVANT, J]